
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Tuesday 29 March 2022 
10:30 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 

21 March 2022 

 

 
A G E N D A 

PART ONE 

 
1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
4.  Integrated Performance Report, Quarter 3 2021-22 (Pages 7 - 68) 
   
5.  Work Programme (Pages 69 - 76) 
   

6.  Exclusion of the Public  
   

 The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 

Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 278502 
Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 

Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 



 
 

 

Membership 

 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 

Mike Davies 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 

(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 

Kath Perry, MBE 
 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 

Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman 

(Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 

 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 

agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 

 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  

 
Scrutiny and Support Officer: Mandy Pattinson  

 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 20 January 2022 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 

Mike Davies 
Kath Perry, MBE 

 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 

Samantha Thompson 
Conor Wileman (Vice-

Chairman (Overview)) 
 

 

Also in attendance: Councillors Alan White and Victoria Wilson. 
 
Officers:  Janene Cox, Trish Caldwell, Rachel Spain and Kerry Dove. 

 
Apologies: Gill Heath and Mike Worthington 

 
PART ONE 

 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations were made at the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the two meetings held on 6 January 2022 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the two meetings held on 6th January 2022, 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
3. Proposed New Joint Coroners Service 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Culture which proposed a Joint Coroners service for 

Staffordshire, joining the South Staffordshire jurisdiction with that of Stoke 
on Trent and North Staffordshire to create a new service.  

 
The proposed new joint service would follow national policy of merging smaller 

coronial areas and therefore reducing the overall number of Coronial 
jurisdictions in England and Wales. The retirement of the South Staffordshire 

Coroner had provided the opportunity to consider consolidating the coroners 
service into a single new service, which it was suggested, would enable a more 
consistent, resilient service for Staffordshire residents and, over time, deliver 

efficiencies through economies of scale. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

It was explained that this was a decision for both the County Council and 
Stoke on Tent City Council.  The County Councils Cabinet would consider the 

proposal on 16 February 2022.  Following agreement from both Local 
Authorities, the business case would then be submitted to the Ministry of 

Justice for approval.  This would lead to the preparation for the required 
laying of the statutory instrument for the legal process to commence. A 

period of at least 4 months was required to provide sufficient time for this to 
take place. The Ministry of Justice would also complete the required 4 week 

targeted consultation. 
 
The Strategic decision making would take place through a Joint Executive 

Committee comprising of Cabinet Members from both authorities, together 
with appropriate Lead Officers and with support from Legal and Finance 

teams.  The North Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Coroner had been party 
to the development of the arrangements and current staff had been 

consulted. 
 

During the debate on the report the following information was shared with 
Members: 

1) The current staff would remain on their current contracts and remain 

based at their current office locations unless they wanted to move to a 

centralised site.  Any new appointments would be placed upon a new 

contract with the host authority and based at the back office location.  

Current/ existing staff would be given the opportunity to move to the 

new contract but this would not be mandatory. 

2) The proposal would not exceed the current financial commitment so 

would have no financial impact.  The current proportion of total funding 

costs would remain. 

3) A local coronial presence would remain and it was planned that the 

new structure would open up opportunities for more local access such 

as in Library’s, although the locations had not been finalised yet. 

4) Nationally agreed performance indicators regarding the statutory 

process are in place and these would continue in the new joint service. 

5) Opportunities for efficiencies would be considered, for example the 

consolidation of contracts with hospital trusts or funeral directors and 

more digital technology would be used as digital autopsy is rolled ou
[...]
 it would be hard to hold the service to 

account or look at efficiency if it’s not reporting anywhere.  It was 

acknowledged that scrutiny of performance and/ or any significant 

development within the new joint service would still take place within 

both Local Authorities and the report would be amended to reflect this. 

g) The proposed increase in back office staff of 3 fte was noted but there 

was no information on what they would do or what changes would 

need to take place to accommodate the loss of the South Staffordshire 

Coroner. 

h) The Committee was concerned that risks had been listed in the report 

but the proposed mitigation was missing.  Although officers confirmed 

that these were in place, members felt that these should be more 

visible and it was confirmed that the full risk register would be included 

within the Cabinet report. 

The Cabinet Member took the opportunity to thank officers for their hard 

work during the process. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the Committees comments as 
listed above in the minutes be noted prior to the submission to the Chief 

Coroner and Ministry of Justice. 
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

4. Strategic Plan 2022 - 26 
 

The Committee considered the Strategic Plan which set out the Councils 
ambitions and priorities for the years ahead.  It was explained that whilst the 

Plan covered a four-year period, the ambitions contained within it set the 
direction of the Staffordshire envisaged for decades and generations to 

come.  
 

The report included the draft Cabinet Report and the Strategic Plan for 2022-
26. 
 

It was explained that the Plan had specifically been designed to be shorter 
and easier to read, with more of a focus on the councils’ priorities. 

 
Following a question on the sale of land for a dementia site in the Moorlands, 

it was explained that meeting local need whilst being dependent on 
commercial development was difficult in the current economy.  Working with 

District and Borough Councils and looking at innovative ways of working was 
essential. 
 

There was a lengthy discussion on the need for information on how the 
priorities would be measured and monitored in order for scrutiny to 

challenge effectiveness and how these had been delivered.  It was explained 
that there were action plans to support all the priorities but these may need 

to be looked at by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for members to 
fully challenge not just if they had been delivered but also the standard 

reached and any adverse or positive effects for example on climate change. 
 
It was explained that Government would continue to be lobbied for additional 

funding and a fair settlement. 
 

It was explained that the public were often frustrated by what they saw as 
the lack of progress or the pace of delivery.  An example was given of 

highway repairs which were highlighted as needed but then went on to a 
programme which could see them waiting for a considerable time.  The 

standard of repairs also caused frustration and often lead to reaping the 
same patch of road many times when once should have been sufficient. 
 

Whilst gaining values for money on all occasions was sensible and desirable, 
it was felt that this should not be at the expense of sustainability. 

 
It was felt that the public should be at the heart of the plan and their views 

should be listened to and taken into account.  
 

It was suggested that the information that the Committee receives in the 
quarterly performance reporting should highlight the improvements and pace 
of change.  It was acknowledged that Service Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

Committees may want to look at the detailed delivery plans, but a dashboard 
of indicators would be useful for this committee.  

The Committee made the following specific comments on the Strategic Plan: 

1) The clear and more concise style of the Strategic Plan was welcomed.  

It was viewed as a positive vision and aims for the future. 

2) Future priorities were noted and agreed. 

3) The Councils role as Influencer and bringing partners together needed 

to be strengthened. 

4) There was a need for some reference to delivery plans and how the 

priorities were going to be achieved. 

5) Action plans and delivery plans needed to be considered by the 

relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

6) It was acknowledged that delivering the priorities, when so much 

depended on partners or government investment, would be a 

challenging. An example of highways improvements was given and the 

smaller than anticipated government settlement. 

7) Detail on the standards expected when delivering some of the pledges 

was critical.  For example, “Help partner organisations to build more 

homes” we need to ensure that standards are high; carbon neutral; 

and the impact on flooding etc considered. 

8) The Pledge “Live within our means and deliver value for money” was 

viewed as the right aim but this had to be measured against the cost 

of sustainability.  The sale of land was given as an example, where 

value for money was required but the future use of the land needed to 

be environmentally sustainable. 

9) Working together with partners must include the public and listening to 

their views at an appropriate stage in developing plans was essential. 

10) It was felt that the public don’t see an acceptable pace of change, e.g., 

pothole repairs.  There needs to be more emphasis on repairs being 

carried out to the correct standard, first time. 

11) It was also noted that the means of communication of progress on 

programmes, like the roads maintenance one, need to improve so that 

residents better understand the level of progress achieved or 
otherwise. 

RESOLVED: 

a) That the Committee note the progress made in developing the 

Strategic Plan 2022-26. 

b) That the comments of the Committee, as listed above, be referred to 
Cabinet at their meeting on 26 January 2022. 

 
5. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027 - Report of the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Working Group 
 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

The Committees Working group had been established to scrutinise the 
Council’s budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

The Groups final report set out details of the work the work undertaken 
between October 2021 and January 2022; their conclusions and their 

recommendations for submission to Cabinet on 26 January 2022.  
 

The Chairman of the Working Group, Councillor Greatorex had been invited 
to attend the Cabinet meeting to present the findings. 

 
Members of the Working Group commented on the usefulness of talking to 
other local authority experts during their considerations and that they had 

learned a lot from listening to their experiences and the way they worked. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) working 
Group report and recommendations, be approved and submitted to the 

Cabinet at their meeting on 26 January 2022.  
 

6. Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 29 
March 2022 

 
Integrated Performance Report – Quarter 3, 2021/22 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. Committee Members note and challenge performance and advise of any 

further information and/or action required. 
 
Report of Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 
 
1. This quarterly Integrated Performance Report provides an overview of 

Staffordshire County Council’s progress, performance and financial 
position in delivering against our Strategic Plan and Delivery Plan.  

 
2. We recommend that Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes 

and challenges performance and advises of any further information 
and/or action required. 

 
Re
[...]
sures facing councils like ours, we will invest to keep 
growing the county in a sustainable way to make a positive difference in 
the lives of our residents. We want Staffordshire people to enjoy a better 
quality of life, in thriving communities, and live longer in good health.” 
  

Page 8



 

 
Cllr Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources said, 
 
“Coping with the Covid-19 pandemic continues to 
put extra pressures on our finances, but we 
continue to do what is necessary and to manage 
them effectively. A recent audit report also 
confirmed this alongside our sound approach to 
financial management during the pandemic. 
 
“All council departments continue to deliver against 
their recovery priorities, whilst progressing with 
activities in the organisation’s Delivery Plan. The 

latest revenue forecast outturn shows a forecast saving of £3.963m 
compared to the previous forecast of a saving of £1.992m at Quarter 2. 
 
“Like most local authorities, we still face financial challenges including in 
adult social care and in children’s social services. We have had the 
announcement from Government on the reforms to social care which was 
welcome, but we do need to see more details of how this will work in 
practice. We also have concerns that any funding available will not match 
the costs. 
 
“We continue to keep our finances in as strong a position as possible and 
to ensure that we provide good value for money for local tax-payers. Well 
managed finances also mean we can invest in our future and grow our 
economy post pandemic”. 
 
Report Summary 
 
This quarterly Integrated Performance Report provides an overview of 
Staffordshire County Council’s progress, performance, and financial 
position in delivering against our Strategic Plan and Delivery Plan. 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Notes and challenges performance and advises of any further information 

and/or action required. 
  

Page 9



 

Local Members Interest 
N/A 
[...]
me. Staffordshire has made good progress with the 
vaccination programme with 88% of the 18+ population having received 
their first dose, 86% having received two doses and 71% having received 
the booster as of January 2022. 

 
10.The county council’s Supportive Communities programme is continuing 

to evolve with various projects in place to help communities meet their 
own needs; including the Community Champions project, where 
resources and information are being shared between the council and 
communities to improve overall health and wellbeing and encourage 
independence. A pilot which began in the Burton area is being rolled out 
incrementally across the county, starting with a network of champions 
being developed in Knutton and Cross Heath. Champions can be 
representatives from organisations, business, or local residents.  

 

Page 13

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Coronavirus/Latest-Coronavirus-data-for-Staffordshire.aspx


 

11.One of the biggest current public health initiatives coordinated by 
Staffordshire County Council is the Warmer Homes Fund, which installs 
central heating and insulation for those experiencing fuel poverty. 
Families in Staffordshire are being encouraged to apply for funding to 
help make their homes greener and more energy efficient and to help 
those who might be struggling with fuel bills. To date the council has 
secured £10.8m from the Government and the National Grid to deliver 
free first-time central heating (FTCH) and a range of other insulation 
measures for Staffordshire residents. Up to December 2021, the scheme 
had helped install 306 gas FTCH measures, replaced 126 broken gas 
boilers and provided a total of 112 insulation and low carbon measures. 

 
12.A further £5.9m has also been secured for the Sustainable Warmth 

Competition which is due to start in 2022 and if successful would deliver 
approximately another 500 thermal measures. The programme provides 
financial, benefits and thermal advice and support
[...]
rtment for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC). 

 
25.The council has been allocated an additional £5.5million for the 

Household Support Fund (HSF) which was distributed to those most in 
need during the Christmas holidays, to help with the costs of food and 
fuel, with further work planned for the February half term and Easter 
break. Already £1miliion has been allocated to support residents with 
council tax arrears and over £780k on vouchers for 26,000 children 
eligible for Free School Meals (FSM). A further £615k has been distributed 
to residents across the county who have applied for additional help and 
support with food and emergency items and over £297k towards winter 
warmth. 

 
26.The council has welcomed 178 Afghan evacuees to Newcastle-under-

Lyme; 22 of these evacuees have been permanently resettled across the 
United Kingdom, with 14 permanently accommodated in Staffordshire 

Page 16



 

and Stoke-on-Trent. As a result of significant partnership efforts, families 
were welcomed and had access to healthcare, education, and jobs. In 
addition, Staffordshire residents kindly donated over £5,000 to ensure 
families have a warm welcome. 

 
27.The Trading Standards team continues to support businesses through 

safeguarding and compliance advice. Between April and December 2021, 
the team dealt with almost 9,000 engagements and interventions with 
businesses; with over £500,000 prevented from being lost to scams and 
fraud through the council’s intervention. 

 
28.Midland Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (MPFT) took over Rising 

Brook library in Stafford in December. The library is one of 27 Community 
Managed Libraries (CML) in Staffordshire, in which the management and 
day-to-day running is taken on by a community group. MPFT currently 
manages eight other community libraries and in 2019, won the Health 
Service Journal’s annual Health and Local Government Partnership Award 
for its innovative approach to supporting people through 
[...]
2m for Business and 
Enterprise, this is due to the councils successful Community Renewal Fund bid 
for Staffordshire Means Back to Business that allows the programme to be 
funded from grant in 2022/23 rather than from existing budgets. This proposal 
will be included in the quarter 4 report.  

 
66. Infrastructure & Highways                    Covid impact - £0.310m 

Normal service forecast – breakeven 
 

67. The forecast for the service is a break-even position, which is no change from 
quarter 2.  
 

68. There are various forecast overspends in areas including Sustainable 
Development and Highways Maintenance, however these are being managed 
by forecast savings within Community Infrastructure and the Network 
Management areas. The forecast additional income from the Temporary Traffic 
Regulation Orders has increased from quarter 2 by just over £0.1m however 
this is being used for additional survey work in year. The forecast outturn 
position still includes transferring £0.590m of additional permit income to 
reserves as the estimated over-recovery for this year.  

 
69. The forecast impact of the pandemic is largely a continued loss of income from 

on-street parking and bus enforcement in the Regulation and Governance area 
of £0.290m and a small number of increased costs for Safe Operating 
Procedures such as PPE. This is no change to the costs reported at quarter 2.  

 
70. Transport, Connectivity & Waste            Covid impact - £1.541m 

Normal service forecast - £0.947m saving 
 
71. The Transport and Connectivity area is forecast to have a small saving of 

£0.171m, which includes savings in the operational Transport budgets which 
are offset by a making a provision of £0.2m for a further year of Local Transport 
Assessment Works. It should be noted that there are currently significant 
planned changes in the commercial Staffordshire bus network which could lead 
to increased costs in year if the council decide to provide financial support to 
keep certain bus routes running due to their essential nature.  
 

72. Additional Covid 19 costs include providing additional cleaning on home to 
school transport until the end of July 2021 and additional transport capacity to 
avoid full and standing buses at peak time. This is no change from quarter 2.  

Page 41



Appendix 3 – Quarter 3 Finance Report 

 
73. The Sustainability and Waste areas is forecast to have a small overspend of 

£84,000. This forecast assumes that the £0.5m, rising to £1.1m in 2022/23 
MTFS saving for Green Waste recycling credits will be achieved. This forecast 
also includes a provision for the additional costs (shared 50:50 with Stoke-on-
Trent City Council) for consultants working on the Hanford Incinerator Project 
which has now risen from £0.2m to £0.6m which is a significant increase from 
quarter 2. Waste budgets are demand led and will need continued close 
monitoring throughout the year to track tonnages and costs as social 
restrictions are eased and any new normal are established.  

 
74. There is £1.448m forecast for the impact of the pandemic on Waste. This is a 

£0.182m decrease from quarter 2 and is due to a drop in the level of tonnages 
in more recent months going to the Energy from Waste sites, allowing some of 
the additional capacity tonnages to be sold again to third parties and generate 
income. This forecast will continue to be reviewed in depth as there is still 
uncertainty around the impact of the pandemic moving forwards in these 
budget areas and as such a £0.5m provision has been made for potential covid 
related costs in 2022/23. 

 
75. The service is considering a carry forward proposal for £0.860m for Climate 

Change into 2022/23 which will be included in the quarter 4 report.   
 

76. Skills         Covid impact – £12,000 
Normal service forecast - £0.129m saving 

 
77. The service is forecast to save £0.129m which is a small increase of £39,000 

from the position reported at quarter 2. This increa
[...]
te Services) by 

no later than 23 November 2021 to enable 

consideration of the matter by Cabinet at their 

meeting on 15 December 2021. 

(c) That consideration be given to the feasibility of 

promoting the Authority’s Principles and Objectives 

through their external commissioning processes and 

careers advise role.  

(d) That relevant KPIs for Equalities, Diversity and 

Inclusion be included in the performance monitoring 

process and future update reports to the 

Committee. 

 

 VCSE capacity building recommission 

Member: Victoria Wilson  

Officers: John Tradewell/Kerry Dove   

 RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and 

noted. 

(b) That the proposals to recommission Voluntary, 

P
age 71



Date of Meeting Topic Link to Council’s 

Strategic Priorities 

Background/Outcome 

Community Social Enterprise (VCSE) Capacity 

Building support for Staffordshire from 31 July 

2022, as set out in the draft Cabinet Report to their 

meeting on 15 December 2021, be supported. 

(b) That the draft Cabinet report be updated to 

reflect the above-mentioned discussion and various 

issues raised by the Committee as priority areas for 

attention by the new Voluntary Community and 

Social Enterprise Capacity Building framework 

contract provider.      

 

 Impact of COVID-19 on SCC 

Communities, Economy and 

Organisation and Recovery Progress - 

Update October 2021 and Way 

Forward  

Member: Alan White 

Officers: John Tradewell/Deborah 

Sullivan 

 RESOLVED   

(a) That the report be received and noted.  

(b) That the Authority’s approach to leadership and 

influencing and monitoring the recovery process, be 

endorsed. 

 

6 January 2022 1.30pm Call-in Burton Town Deal – Burton 

Library Move 

 Cabinet decision agreed. 

6 January 2022 3.30 pm Scrutiny of the Local Enterprise 

Partnership 

Officer - Lucy Sefton 

 District and City members invited. 

RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and 

noted. 

(b) That the good performance 
[...]
Link to networking, sharing information 

during covid etc. 

Part of information sharing 

report (data sharing) 

Possible June 2022? 

 

Working Groups  

MTFS 2021/22 Appointment of Members 2021 Membership  

 Cllr C Greatorex (Chair) 

 Cllr B Peters 

 Cllr C Atkins 

 Cllr J Pert 

 Cllr G Heath  

 Cllr S Thompson 

 Cllr J Oates  

2 September 2021 

1 October 2021 

5 October 2021 

19 October 2021  

29 October 2021 

3 November 2021  

25 November 2021 

30 November 2021 

5 January 2022 – Draft rpt  

20 January 2022 COSC  

Climate Change Working 

Group  

 

 

 Membership  

 Cllr Conor Wileman (Chair) 

 Cllr C Atkins 

 Cllr T Clements 

 Cllr J Pert 

 Cllr B Peters 

17 November  

7 January – scoping meeting 

Information gathering – 

Jan- March (dates tbc) 

Update to COSC June 

 

 

 

P
age 75



 

 

 

 

Membership - County Councillors Calendar of Committee Meetings 

 

Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

Conor Wileman (Vice Chairman - Overview) 

Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 

 

Charlotte Atkins 

Tina Clements  

Mike Davies 

Jeremy Oates 

Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 

Kath Perry 

Bob Spencer  

Samantha Thompson 

Mike Worthington  

 

 

 

COSC 

10 June 2021 

29 July 2021   

7 September 2021 

5 October 2021  

16 November 2021    

3 December 2021    CANCELLED   

6 January 2022  - Call-in Burton Library move    

6 January 2022  - LEP joint with Stoke on Trent   

20 January 2022  

29 March 2022     

 

Reserved for call-in 

2 July 2021     CANCELLED 

6 August 2021   CANCELLED 

1 October 2021    CANCELLED 

8 November 2021   CANCELLED 

7 January 2022    Moved to 6th January 

4 February 2022   CANCELLED 

4 March 2022                                reserved for call-in   

5 April 2022    reserved for call-in   

 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022
	4 Integrated Performance Report, Quarter 3 2021-22
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 29 March 2022
	Integra

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 29 March 2022 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 

Gill Heath (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

 

Kath Perry, MBE 
Bernard Peters 

Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Alan White and Ian Parry. 

 
Officers:  John Tradewell and Kerry Dove. 
 

Apologies: Tina Clements, Jeremy Pert, Bob Spencer, Samantha Thompson 
and Conor Wileman 

 
PART ONE 

 
7. Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations were made at the meeting. 
 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the two meetings held on 22nd January 
2022, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
9. Integrated Performance Report, Quarter 3 2021-22 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources which provided an overview of the Councils progress, 

performance, and financial position in delivering against the strategic plan 
and delivery plan at the end of quarter 3.  The Cabinet member explained 

that the unavoidable delay in reporting the information meant that some of 
the challenges faced by the council at the end of quarter 3 had changed.  

Pressures for domiciliary care, health care support etc were at levels similar 
to previous quarters but the overall financial position had improved and 

some saving targets had been achieved during quarter 4. 
 
The report format had been developed to reflect the committees wish to see 

a ‘RAG’ rating: a summary page; key challenges; and a selection of 



 

- 2 - 
 

important performance indicators which included trend information where 
possible. 

 
During the debate and questions on the report, the following information was 

shared with Members: 

1) The Governments financial support for tracking Covid would come to 

an end shortly.  The Council would not be requesting that they 

continue to receive funding for the same level of tracking.  It was felt 

that there was a sufficient and flexible infrastructure within the council 

which could be called upon should covid figures demand further action. 

2) The Household Support Fund of £5.5m had been used to support the 

cost of living crisis.  The fund had been split between the 8 districts.  

Knowledge gained from the Covid crisis would be used to support 

communities working together and the fund would continue to support 

those most in need and households facing financial hardship.  Detail on 

the spend was contained in the report.   

3) The Warmer Homes Fund (WHF) would also support people with rising 

fuel costs and energy efficiency.  Following a number of questions on 

the WHF it was agreed that information on how the funds were spent 

in each District/Borough would be provided to the Committee in the 

quarter 4 report, along with delivery targets and any problems being 

experienced. 

4) Debt from individuals was treated differently to that of partners such 

as the NHS.  It was explained that the NHS debt was a systems issue 

not an unwillingness to pay or disputed debt.  There were concerns 

that Integrated Care may complicate this further if not addressed 

early.  

5) There were many different funds with different aims and targets. It 

was reported that the Council was continuing to lobby Central 

Government to try to allocate funds in a less piecemeal fashion and on 

a more needs base basis, therefore reducing the competition between 

partners to bid for the same funds.  This would enable better planning 

and better outcomes. Working with partners, Boroughs and Districts 

was described as ‘better than ever’, due to the pandemic and it was 

hoped that this would be continued and built on to provide support to 

those in most need. 

6) As part of the Levelling up white paper, Central Government have 

recognised the funding competition issue and would look at 

streamlining the process, particularly around economic regeneration. 

7) Although at an early stage, work was under way to help and offer 

support to Ukrainian families. 

8) The apparent delays in Community Funding would be looked into and 

members provided with a response. 

9) The Community Champions project was in early stages but there was 

optimistic that the project would add benefit in the communities. 



 

- 3 - 
 

10) The trends and comparisons in the report were noted as being useful 

and enabled Members to look at the performance in context. 

11) It was requested that Highway Category 3 defects be included in the 

next performance report as these caused more complaints from the 

public than any other.  The Transformation programme would be 

considered at the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

12) The rates of land fill waste had increased during the Pandemic due to 

more packaging being used/orders on line.  Comparison data would be 

included in the next performance report. 

13) Information on the ‘Tonnes of carbon emissions’ key indicator and 

when it would be reported, would be sent to members after the 

meeting.  

 

The Chairman thanked officers for developing the performance indicators as 

requested by the committee. 

 

RESOLVED:   
a) That the report be noted. 

b) That the next quarterly report contains information on the following: 
 Warmer Homes Fund - How the funds were spent in each 

District/Borough; delivery targets and any problems being 
experienced. 

 Comparison data of Land fill waste. 

 Highway Category 3 defects. 

c) That Members of the Committee be provided with the following 

information: 

 The reasons for the apparent delays in payments from the Community 

Fund. 

 When the ‘Tonnes of carbon emissions’ performance indicator would be 

reported.  

 

10. Work Programme 
 
The Chairman explained that the items in the pending section of the work 

programme would be developed and considered by the Committee at the 
first meeting of the municipal year.  The work on partnerships would be 

considered in separate reports. 
 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 



 

- 4 - 
 

 


